

No. 19-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FLORENCE BIKUNDI,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND MICHAEL D. BIKUNDI, SR.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW E. GOLDSMITH
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY E. OPPENHEIMER
ALBERT Y. PAK
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(agoldsmith@kellogghansen.com)

Counsel for Petitioner
Florence Bikundi

February 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Speedy Trial Act Hold- ing Conflicts with Tenth Circuit Law and the Act’s Text.....	7
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Speedy Trial Act Holding Conflicts with Tenth Circuit Law	7
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Analysis of the Speedy Trial Act Is Erroneous	11
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Sentencing Analysis Conflicts with Ninth Circuit Precedent and the Text of the Sentencing Guide- lines and Restitution and Forfeiture Statutes	12
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Sentencing Analy- sis Conflicts with Ninth Circuit Prec- edent.....	12
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Sentencing Hold- ing Is Erroneous.....	15

III. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle To Resolve Both Questions Presented.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	16
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit, <i>United States v. Bikundi</i> , No. 16-3066 (consolidated with No. 16-3067) (June 11, 2019).....	1a
Judgment in a Criminal Case, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Bikundi</i> , Case No. 14CR30-01 (June 3, 2016)	69a
Judgment in a Criminal Case, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Bikundi</i> , Case No. 14CR30-02 (June 3, 2016)	84a
Memorandum Opinion of the United States Dis- trict Court for the District of Columbia, <i>United</i> <i>States v. Bikundi</i> , Crim. Case No. 14-030 (BAH) (Mar. 7, 2016).....	98a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>United States v. Bikundi</i> , No. 16-3066 (consoli- dated with No. 16-3067) (Oct. 4, 2019)	226a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	228a
Speedy Trial Act of 1974, 18 U.S.C. § 3161 <i>et seq.</i> :	
18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1).....	228a
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)	228a
Mandatory Victims Restitution Act of 1996, 18 U.S.C. § 3663A <i>et seq.</i> :	
18 U.S.C. § 3664(e).....	233a
18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(1).....	233a
18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(7).....	233a

Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding
grant of extension of time for filing a petition
for a writ of certiorari (Dec. 11, 2019)..... 235a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty., Tenn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	10
<i>Eastern Assoc. Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Catone</i> , 769 F.3d 866 (4th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 885 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Hebron</i> , 684 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Heon Seok Lee</i> , 937 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 19-879 (U.S. Nov. 22, 2019).....	15
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Mejia</i> , 406 F. App'x 330 (10th Cir. 2011).....	2, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Kent</i> , 821 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>United States v. Mazkouri</i> , 945 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2019)	3, 13
<i>United States v. Onyesoh</i> , 674 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Rutgard</i> , 116 F.3d 1270 (9th Cir. 1997)	3, 14
<i>United States v. Toombs</i> , 574 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 900 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2018).....	15

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 511 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006)....	8, 11, 16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Mandatory Victims Restitution Act of 1996,	
18 U.S.C. § 3663A <i>et seq.</i>	1, 12, 13, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3664(e)	12, 13, 15
Speedy Trial Act of 1974, 18 U.S.C. § 3161 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1)	3, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h).....	3, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(A)	2, 4, 7, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(B)	7
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(C)	7
18 U.S.C. § 982.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(1).....	12, 13, 15
18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(7)	12, 13, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1347.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(B)(i).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1956(h)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1957.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(a)(3).....	5

U.S.S.G.:

§ 2B1.1(b)(1)(M)	5
§ 2B1.1(b)(7)	5
§ 2B1.1 cmt. n.3(F)(viii)	12, 13, 15
